

Shashi Bala & Ors. Vs. Shilpa & Ors.

FAO No. 208/2024

21.12.2024 Present: Mr. Goldy Kumar, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Manjeet Kaur, Advocate, vice Mr. Naveen K. Bhardwaj, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Ms. Nashreen Nisha, Advocate, vice Mr. Anil Tomar, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

CMP No. 23167/2024

The present application, under Order 5, Rule 20, read with Section 151 CPC has been filed by the applicants for the service of respondents No. 1 and 2 by way of substituted service. It has been mentioned in the application that respondents No. 1 and 2 are keeping out of the way to avoid service and cannot be served through ordinary process, therefore, it is prayed that they may be served through substituted mode.

Heard. Having perused the averments made in the application, which are duly supported with the affidavit of the applicant, the same is allowed and respondents No. 1 and 2, namely Smt. Shilpa and Akshaj Sharma are ordered to be served by way of affixation on their last known addresses as well as through publication in daily newspaper "Amar Ujala".

Let process fee and publication charges be deposited by the applicant within a period of one week.

...2...

Thereafter, the case be listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial) for further orders regarding service of the aforesaid respondents, through publication as well as by way of affixation.

The application stands disposed of.

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

21st December, 2024
(raman)