

Shashi Bala Vs. Shilpa

FAO No. 208 of 2024

20.6.2025 **Present:** Mr.Goldy Kumar, Advocate, for the appellant.

Respondents No. 1 and 2 already ex parte vide order dated 15.5.2025 passed by Additional Registrar (Judicial).

Ms.Manjeet Kaur, Advocate, vice Mr.Naveen K. Bhardwaj, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr.Ashok Verma, Advocate, vice Mr.Anil Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Learned counsel for appearing parties point out that in present matter, inadvertently, respondent No. 2, who is minor, has been proceeded against ex parte, whereas appropriate steps for his representation by appointing Court Guardian for him were and are to be taken by the appellant.

It is notable that respondent No. 2 minor has been sued through his natural guardian i.e. mother Shashi Bala, who is respondent No. 1, but despite service she has not chosen to be represented. Hence appropriate steps are to be taken by the appellant for representation of respondent No. 2 Akshaj Sharma. Needful be done within two weeks.

List for further orders on **8th July, 2025.**

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

20th June, 2025
(Keshav)