

Shashi Bala vs. Shilpa
FAO No. 208 of 2024

15.07.2025 Present: Mr. Goldy Kumar, Advocate, for the appellant.

Respondent No.1 already ex-parte vide order dated 15.5.2025 passed by Additional Registrar (Judicial).

Respondent No.2 minor.

Ms. Manjeet Kaur, Advocate, vice Mr. Naveen K. Bhardwaj, Advocate for respondent No.3.

Mr Bunesh Pal, Advocate, vice Ms. Anil Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

CMP No. 16102 of 2025.

Respondent No.2 is minor. His mother Shilpa is respondent No.1, but despite service, she has not come forward to contest the matter and, therefore, this application has been filed for appointment of Court Guardian for respondent No.2.

Considering the submission of the learned counsel and averments made in the application Ms. Preetika Thakur, Advocate is appointed as Court Guardian. Appellant is directed to pay fee of Rs. 11,000/- within four weeks. Application is allowed and disposed of.

FAO No. 208 of 2024

Paper book be supplied to the Court Guardian.

Admit.

Steps for post admission service of respondent No.1 be taken within a week. On taking such steps service of respondent No.1 be completed.

Other parties are duly represented.

Records be requisitioned.

After completion, list the matter for hearing in due course.

July 15, 2025
(g.m)

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge